
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT 
AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Waddington (Chair) 
Councillor O'Neill (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Batool, Dawood, Osman, Porter, Rae Bhatia and Whittle 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 

 
For Monitoring Officer 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts:  
Ed Brown (Scrutiny Policy Officer) and Jessica Skidmore (Democratic Support Officer), 

Tel: 0116 4546350, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, City Mayor & 
Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On 
occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below.  
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are in
[...]
://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


(SPC18Oct01-Agendas2001 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members will be asked to declare any interests they may have in the business 
to be discussed on the agenda.  
 

3. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY PLAN 
CONSULTATION  

 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Estates and Building Services submits a report on the Leicester 
City Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan. 
 
A series of presentations will be provided to Members, both from the City 
Council’s perspective and from the Climate Commission and Climate 
Emergency Partnership. 
 
Members are recommended to note the contents of the report and provide 
comments to the Director of Estates and Building Services.  
 

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 

 





Draft Climate Emergency Action 
Plan 2023-28

Economic Development, Transport & Climate Emergency Scrutiny Commission
16th November 2023

1 A
ppendix A



CLLR ADAM CLARKE 
DEPUTY CITY MAYOR - PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CLIMATE, ECONOMY & 
CULTURE

Opening remarks2



In this presentation….

1. Building on the first Climate Emergency Action 
Plan (2020-23)

2. Overview of the new plan

3. How the new plan is being developed

3



A FEW OF THE SUCCESSES FROM THE FIRST 
ACTION PLAN…

4



• More than 500 
privately owned 
homes retrofitted

• Over 2300 energy 
saving measures in 
council homes

• Over £24m Salix 
investment into  
schools and 
operational estate

5



£1.17m grants   205 businesses   c1500t carbon 

6



Replacement of 116 diesel 
buses with EVs in progress, 
saving 2,053 tCO2e per year

Electrified Park & Ride and 
Hospital Hopper s
[...]
.................................. 44 

5. Land and infrastructure ................................................................................................... 53 

6. Consumption and waste .................................................................................................. 61 

7. Actions supporting the whole plan .................................................................................. 67 

 

 

 

 

  

16



Leicester City Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan 2023-28 CONSULTATION DRAFT  

 

3 
 

Executive summary 

Leicester City Council declared a climate emergency in 2019 in response to the growing 

threat of climate change. It announced an ambition for Leicester to reach net zero carbon 

emissions by 2030, with government support, and to adapt to the climate change that’s 

already happening. The council launched a strategy and action plan in 2020, delivering over 

150 actions across areas including housing, transport, flood risk, nature and waste. Details 

of achievements from that plan are available on the climate emergency page of our website. 

 

Our updated strategy 

This is our second action plan, covering the period from 2023-28. It includes an updated 

strategy with five aims to make Leicester a ‘climate ready’ city: 

 

Starting with our aim for a net zero city, the strategy has been updated based on a 

‘roadmap’ study that identifies reducing the demand for energy and switching to electricity 

for heating and transport as the most important things to do, as the chart below shows.  

 

Climate Ready 
Leicester aims

1. A net zero city
2. Reduced 

emissions outside 
the city

3. An adapted and 
resilient city

4. Supporting our 
wider vision

5. A net zero and 
climate-adapted 

council

Business as 
usual reduction

19.2% 
(250,000t)

Reduced energy 
demand

16.8% 
(218,000t)

Switch to electricity
33.3%

(432,000t)

Solar PV
0.5%

(7,000t)

Residual emissions
30.2%

(393,000t)

Summary of Leicester's 
[...]
 

Estates and Building Services  2023/24 

1.06 Building run time project 

We will check the timer settings of heating and cooling systems 
across all our operational sites to ensure that they match their 
opening and closing times. We will adjust settings and, where 
necessary, upgrade timer controls, to reduce energy use and 
carbon emissions.  

Checks and adjustments will be repeated twice a year, in April and 
October, to align with the heating/cooling season.  

To be developed. 

 

Estates and Building Services  2023/24 – 2027/28 

39



Leicester City Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan 2023-28 CONSULTATION DRAFT  

 

26 
 

No. Action Targets Responsibility Timescale 

1.07 Heating and cooling system upgrades 

Buildings identified as needing upgrades to heating and cooling 
systems and their controls in the building run time project to be 
considered for investment. 

To be developed. Estates and Building Services  2023/24 – 2027/28 

1.08 Lighting repairs 

When old lighting is replaced, it will always be replaced with LED 
lighting if there are suitable fittings in place (and subject to 
permission from the conservation team if the site is a heritage site). 

To replace all lighting with LED lighting by 
2030, where possible. 

 

Estates and Building Services  2023/24 – 2027/28 

1.09 Ways of working project 

Optimise the use of space in our central office buildings so that we 
are able to close down buildings that we no longer need and reduce 
our overall energy use and carbon emissions.  

Reduce floorspace by at least 10% over the 
next 5 years. 

 

Estates and Building Services  2023/24 – 2027/28 

1.10 Reducing water wastage 

Where we are replacing water-based systems (for example: toilets, 
urinals, sinks, pipework and storage tanks) we will use water saving 
fittings and aim to reduce water use by 15%.  

Ensure water use is reduced by 15% on 
each project once all replacement works 
are complete. 

 

Estates and Building Services  20
[...]
nt and Network Rail for electrification of the Midlands Mainline and other improvements 

 

Actions for transport 

No. Action Targets Responsibility Timescale 

4.01 Leicester Transport Plan 

Development and adoption of a new Leicester Transport Plan which will 
include: 

▪ Decarbonisation of Transport Strategy 
▪ Pipeline of new schemes / initiatives with predicted carbon savings 

for each 

Completion and adoption of all parts of 
the new plan. 

Targets/predicted carbon emissions 
reductions to be developed as part of the 
Decarbonisation of Transport Strategy. 

Transport Strategy Plan development 
completed in 
2024/25. 

Plan delivery up to 
2036. 

62



Leicester City Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan 2023-28 CONSULTATION DRAFT  

 

49 
 

No. Action Targets Responsibility Timescale 

▪ Investigation into new sources of funding to deliver the future 
transport vision 

▪ New Air Quality Action Plan 
▪ New Transport Asset Management Plan 

4.02 Review of options to deliver the LTP vision via demand management and 
funding support 

Undertake a review of options such as road user charging, green bonds, 
workplace parking levy, green loans and bids to manage demand on the 
network and provide a source of funding for LTP schemes. 

Complete the review by December 2023. Transport Strategy 2023/24 

4.03 Review technological advances as and when available 

A vast array of innovations is now coming to the fore, including 
autonomous/connected vehicles; drones and robots; integrated digital 
ticketing; sharing and hiring business models; micro mobility such as e-
bikes and behaviour change initiatives.  

The city council will leverage new technologies and concepts to support 
and deliver transformational transport change. 

 Transport Strategy Ongoing 

4.04 Behavioural change 

Encourage - via promotion, engagement, or education - active and 
sustainable travel choices for journeys across the city for all modes; 
support access to and uptake of walkin
[...]
 

2023/24 – 2027/28 

7.05 Attracting new climate emergency funding 

Investigate new sources of funding and how to attract them, including 
development of fundable project proposals and submitting bids. 

Complete first phase of research 
in 2023/24. 

 

Energy & 
Sustainability 

2023/24 – 2024/25 

7.06 Adaptation planning Increased level of understanding 
and preparedness for known and 
projected climate risks.  

Energy & 
Sustainability 

2024/25 – 2027/28 

81



Leicester City Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan 2023-28 CONSULTATION DRAFT  

 

68 
 

Review the council's climate risk assessment and produce an updated 
adaptation plan for the council and city based on latest climate scenarios 
and projections for Leicester. 

7.07 Options review - offsetting residual emissions 

Review the options available and make recommendations for addressing the 
'residual' carbon emissions that can't be eliminated by the date of our net 
zero ambition. The review will cover both the residual emissions from the 
council's carbon footprint left by 2030 and those from the city's footprint 
remaining by 2040. 

Bring forward options/proposals 
by March 2026. 

Energy & 
Sustainability 

2025/26 

 

 

82



Review of Leicester City Council’s 
Draft Climate Emergency Action 

Plan (2023-2028)

Produced by the Leicester Climate Commission 
November 2023

Presented by Dr Andrew Reeves
Associate Professor, Institute of Energy and Sustainable Development, 

De Montfort University

83



Climate Commission Feedback
• Expert Feedback

• Task and finish group of experts to provide critical feedback
• Previously done for original Climate Emergency Strategy and Action Plan in 2020

• Membership
• De Montfort University
• University of Leicester
• Leicestershire County Council
• Other members of Leicester Environmental Experts Reference Group

Draft document 
shared

Comments 
collected

Discussion meeting 
with LCC 

Sustainability Team 
Officers

Report produced

84



Overa
[...]
-Halburd (UoL), James O’Brien (Leicestershire 

County Council), Jose Hernandez (Pick Everard, Chair of Leicester Climate Partnership), Dr Andrew 

Mitchell (DMU), Prof Raffaella Villa (DMU) and Karl Letten (DMU). 

 

91





Review of Leicester City Council’s Draft Climate Emergency Action 
Plan (2023-2028)

Produced by the Leicester Climate Emergency Partnership
October 2023

Presented by Dr Jose Hernandez
Director, Head of Sustainability and Energy

Pick Everard

93



Climate Emergency Partnership Feedback

• Process
• Draft document shared
• Comments collected
• Discussion meeting with LCC Officers
• Report produced

• Active Together
• De Montfort University
• Leicester City Council
• LLEP
• Leicestershire & Rutland Wildlife Trust
• Midlands Net Zero Hub
• National Grid

• NHS East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG
• Pick Everard
• Severn Trent Water
• UHL NHS Trust
• University of Leicester94



Feedback
• The council, the city, our communities, our society are on a journey. Reinforce that the speed of 

carbon reduction, and thus actions and policies to support that speed and create acceleration 
are required. Good and robust plan heading in the right direction.

• Acknowledgement and understanding of need for action and delivery challenges, including 
policy and funding.

• Need to have cognisance of national policy but also set a direction regardless and be adaptable 
to policy changes during the duration of the plan.

• Reinforce the need not only for capital funding for projects utilising existing frameworks and 
procurement routes to increase speed delivery but also for staff resources to deliver the plan.

• Reinforce focus on refurbishments, Social Value, Whole Life Carbon and Cost Analysis and 
Circular Economy.

95



Feedback
• Reinforce the partnership development actions with neighbouring Local Authorities / outside 

organisations and regions as it is important that the City Council delivers its Climate Action Plan 
in  coordination and takes into
[...]
 

The Partnership membership is formed by a group of relevant stakeholders closely linked to 

Leicester providing a forum for discussion and co-ordination of activities to mitigate and adapt to the 

impacts of the Climate Emergency declared by Leicester City Council in 2019, covering areas such as 

Sharing Knowledge on decarbonisation, Skills/workforce training, Procurement, Energy networks & 

grid capacity, Comms and engagement, Education & research, Adaptation/ nature recovery. The 

Partnership also has sub-groups dedicated to Communications, Carbon Reduction (Scopes 1 and 2) 

and Procurement. 

Members include the following organisations: Active Together, De Montfort University, Leicester 

City Council, LLEP, Leicestershire & Rutland Wildlife Trust, Midlands Net Zero Hub, National Grid, 

103



NHS East Leicestershire and Rutland CCG, Pick Everard, Severn Trent Water, UHL NHS Trust, 

University of Leicester. 

The Partnership members reviewed a draft of LCC’s Climate Action Plan in October 2023, discussed 

the report and offered feedback to the partnership in an online meeting. This document is a 

summary of key points made in that feedback meeting and from notes compiled by reviewers. 

This report has been drafted by Dr Jose Hernandez (Pick Everard Head of Sustainability and Energy, 

and Chair of Leicester Climate Partnership) drawing on inputs from Dr Andrew Reeves (DMU, 

Associate Professor at IESD), Gavin Fletcher (Midlands Net Zero Hub, Principal Net Zero Projects 

Officer for Leicester and Leicestershire) and Mary-Louise Harrison (LLEP Senior Projects Manager 

with responsibility for the Carbon Neutral Agenda). 

 

104


	Agenda
	3 CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY PLAN CONSULTATION
	 Draft Climate Emergency Action Plan 2023-28
	Cllr adam clarke �deputy city mayor - Portfolio holder for climate, economy & culture�
	In this presentation….
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Aims of the new plan
	Approach t

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Special Meeting of the 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, TRANSPORT AND CLIMATE EMERGENCY 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Waddington - Chair 
 

Councillor O’Neill Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Osman Councillor Porter 
Councillor Whittle  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Cllr Batool and Cllr Rae Bhatia. 

 
Councillor Rae Bhatia joined the meeting remotely in an informal capacity. 
 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 

 
  
 

34. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY PLAN CONSULTATION 
 
 The Director of Estates and Building Services submitted a report on the 

Leicester City Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan. 

The Chair introduced the item noting that Climate Change was an ongoing 

priority for the Council. 

 

An introduction to the Climate Emergency Action Plan was made by Cllr 

Clarke, Deputy Mayor- Climate, Economy and Culture.  He thanked all involved 

for their work and bringing their expertise.   

He noted that Leicester was demonstrably forward-thinking regarding climate 

action and was A-rated by the Climate Disclosure Project (CDP) and was in the 

 



2 

top 13% of over 900 cities globally reporting their progress to the CDP. This 

was a huge credit to officers.  However, the city was still running behind where 

it wants to be and there was a need to up the pace of improvements if the 

necessary government support is forthcoming.  The Commission now had the 

opportunity to help set the pace and help the Council lead the way and 

recognise where changes needed to be made and where others needed to be 

called upon to make changes. 

 

A presentation was made by Duncan Bell, Change Manager (Climate 

Emergency) using the slides published with the agenda papers.  The 

presentation covered the successes from the first action plan, the aims of the 

new plan and the approach to achieving the net zero ambition.  The aim was to 

make Leicester a climate-ready city, meaning becoming net-zero by 2030  if 

possible, with the necessary government support, trying to reduce the impact 

we have outside the city as all goods and services brought into the city created 

carbon emissions in other places. 

  Other key points included: 

 The plan looked at the wildlife in the city and the infrastructure in the city 

trying to adapt and make the city resilient as the climate changed. 

 There was a need to try to link the climate change work to the wider 

goals of the City Council. 

 Co-benefits from the climate work included improving people's health by 

improving the air quality in the city, making homes healthier, reducing 

issues in buildings with damp and mould, better insulating homes and 

helping the local economy to grow by helping businesses save energy. 

 The Council aimed to lead by example. 

 There was a need to reduce demand for fossil fuels and energy use, for 

example by insulating buildings and encouraging alternatives to car 

travel and also promoting switching from petrol and diesel vehicles to 

electric and switching from gas boilers to heat pumps as well as trying to 

make use of renewable energy sources. 

 Round table discussions across different Council service areas were 

undertaken to identify actions which formed the basis of the consultation 

draft. 

 A public consultation was being undertaken and a workshop had been 

conducted with young people. 

 

The Committee were invited to ask questions and make comments.  Key points 

included: 

 With regard to the co-benefits of the plan it was possible that there could 

be scope for joint-work with Public Health. 

 With regard to a suggestion about getting sports clubs in the city 

involved, it was relayed that since the document had been published, 

Active Leicester had joined the partnership.  Active Leicester 



3 

coordinated a consortium of sports organisations across the city. 

 In response to a suggestion that tiny forests be planted in places other 

than schools, the Commission were informed that six more had been 

planned and one of these would be in a park.  Officers were considering 

where people would be keen to have further ones, although issues such 

as vandalism needed to be considered.  It was noted that the Council 

had more than any other Local Authority in the country. 

 It was clarified that the wording in the document explained that if tree-

planting alone was used to neutralise carbon emissions then trees would 

need to be planted outside the city. There was no proposal to plant large 

numbers of trees outside the city.  Additional measures as well as tree-

planting would be used. 

 Heat-pumps would not be effective in buildings that were not properly 

insulated.  As such a retrofit process was being conducted, which 

included appropriate insulation measures, based on assessments made.  

Heat-pumps would only be installed in buildings where they worked 

effectively.  Resource was an issue in this process.  Whilst work was 

being done on Council house insulation, it was dependent on 

government grants.  The Council were contributing money from rents 

into the process, but it was not enough. 

 Concern was raised about energy efficiency in private rented homes and 

the need for it to be improved. 

 In response to concern raised about lights being on in City Hall whilst it 

was empty, it was clarified that City Hall lighting was controlled by 

movement sensors, and as such lights would only be on if the building 

was occupied. 

 Officers were asked to give consideration to extending the consultation 

period as it was suggested that many residents were unaware of the 

consultation and had not had a chance to participate in it.  However, it 

was recognised that extending the consultation period would jeopardise 

the timescale of the Strategy Plan going to Full Council in March 2024. 

 In relation to action number 1.09 Ways of Working and its target to 

reduce floorspace by at least 10% over 5 years, it was questioned 

whether this is likely to be achieved given that staff in some areas are 

being encouraged to return to offices. The importance of addressing the 

issues surrounding the climate impact caused by purchasing of products 

was raised. 

 Concern was raised about the approval of planning applications which 

involved felling trees due to them being an ‘inconvenience’.  It was 

suggested that the Council needed to be more assertive about 

protecting what the city has. 

 Referring to action number 4.02 Review of options to deliver the LTP 

vision via demand management and funding support, it was asked that 

the reasons for the references to workplace parking levies and road user 

charges in the strategy plan be clarified. It was clarified that, in common 

with a number of actions in the draft plan, this action formed a 

continuation of work undertaken as part of the first Climate Emergency 



4 

Action Plan between April 2020 and March 2023, during which a review 

of options had been started. This had included consideration of a 

workplace parking levy, which had been completed and concluded at the 

time. 

 Speed limits were one of a suite of actions.  Decisions would be taken 

separately on different actions. 

 With regard to the retrofitting of private homes, government grants were 

administered through the Green Homes Grants scheme and the Home 

Upgrade Grants scheme, which were aimed at low-income and less 

energy efficient housing – with the HUG scheme focusing on homes 

which are not connected to the gas network.  The Council’s contractor 

for administering the schemes was EON, who then sub-contracted to 

installers to deliver the work. 

 District Heating had been providing low cost, low carbon heating and hot 

water to many council tenants for many years and the heat metering 

project currently underway would ensure tenants paid only for the 

energy they used.  Further ways that the district scheme could be 

decarbonised were being explored. This scheme saved the most carbon 

out of all the schemes in the city. As electricity from the grid became 

steadily decarbonised, the benefits of having the district heating on gas 

combined heat and power (CHP) would become lower and there would 

be a need to move it across to an electric or other low carbon fuel 

source. 

 In terms of the involvement of businesses, the Council plan was based 

on what the Council could do to support and encourage them.  Many 

private businesses would take action of their own accord.  The Council 

sought resources to support businesses to take action, particularly those 

small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs) with less capacity to get 

started.  If funding became available for a grant scheme the Council 

would be keen to look to support further business action in the city, 

following its very successful Green BELLE grant scheme.  The Council 

also had a Social Value Charter for when it worked with businesses and 

undertaking procurement.  

 Leicester Nirvana FC had worked towards reducing their carbon.  They 

were working with the Council on this. 

 It was important to have choices on transport and access to where 

people needed to go.  Diesel was an ongoing issue on air quality. 

 It was suggested that investment in infrastructure such as Electric 

Vehicle (EV) Charging Points had been made based on the anticipation 

of legislation on the phasing out of petrol and diesel vehicles in favour of 

EVs which now had an uncertain timetable. The issue of EV charging 

points would be considered at the next meeting of the Commission. 

 It was commented that, while the action plan referred to the Council’s 

Food Plan for actions to promote lower carbon food choices, there was 

very little action of that kind currently in the Food Plan. The possibility of 

Council catering becoming plant based was raised as plant-based food 

was more sustainable the rearing of cattle and associated deforestation 



5 

were a big contributor to climate change.  It was also suggested that 

plant based catering was more cost-effective.  The issue of diets and 

ingredients would be considered when updating the Food Plan. 

 The impact of pension fund investments was highlighted and, while 

pension-fund divestment was not within the Council’s direct control, it 

was noted that action by Leicestershire County Council to decarbonise 

pension fund investments had been actively encouraged by the City 

Council’s representatives. This could be recognised in the new action 

plan. 

 The merits of EV use were discussed. It was suggested that EV use 

could be encouraged by granting them free parking and allowing them to 

use bus lanes. 

 It was suggested that improving the bus service, especially with regard 

to frequency, would encourage their use. 

 

A presentation was made by Dr Andrew Reeves, Associate Professor, Institute 

of Energy and Sustainable Development at De Montfort University, 

representing the Climate Commission using the slides published with the 

agenda papers.   

Key points in addition to those on the slides included: 

 The Climate Commission had been convened to feed back on the Action 

Plan. 

 The Action Plan was a commendable piece of work that demonstrated a 

clear understanding of the challenge.  The overall focus was well-put 

and it had clearly set out what the scenario would look like if the goals 

were achieved. 

 There was a good principle on how to develop climate actions, and the 

fairness of the actions had been considered. 

 Challenges included the scale of the actions, and it was recognised that 

the Council was not near to what was needed.  Another challenge was 

resourcing and how the Council could obtain the money and resources 

to make things happen on the scale needed. 

 With regard to the recommendations (as set out on the slide), it was 

important to consider: 

o What the actions would look like. 

o How to quantify gaps – i.e. how to show what has been done and 

what needs to be done. 

o The co-benefits, linking to UN sustainability goals. 

o More systematic mapping of opportunities. 

 With specific regard to the recommendation on Community 

Engagement, it was important to consider what overall outcomes were 

needed from the engagement plan and what success would look like. 

 With specific regard to the recommendation on Co-benefits, a more 

systematic mapping of opportunities was needed. 

 With specific regard to the recommendation on Capacity Building, it was 



6 

recognised that the Council Sustainability Team would not have the 

capacity to make all the necessary decisions, however, they could be 

consulted on them.  There was a need to spread knowledge across 

different groups. 

 With specific regard to the recommendation on the Circular Economy, 

the workings of businesses needed to be considered. 

 The use of graphics in the presentation was praised and it was 

suggested that in comparison the draft strategy was very dense and 

could benefit from pictures and graphics and being more concise as this 

could encourage greater engagement. 

 

The Chair thanked Dr Reeves for the presentation. 

 

The Committee were invited to ask questions and make comments.  Key points 

included: 

 It was suggested that a ‘Kite Mark’ could be issued to businesses that 

were climate ready.  Officers agreed to look into this. 

 With regard to partners and getting involved with businesses, the 

Leicester and Leicestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (LLEP) had 

promoted the opportunity to join a network for businesses to look at how 

they could lower carbon. 

 A concern was raised about the exclusion of most Scope 3 emissions 

from the scope of the net zero ambition for the city and the council. A 

reassurance was given by officers in response that it was not a question 

of them being concealed, and that the plan did aim to reduce them.  

However, it was highlighted that emissions caused by producing and 

transporting goods into the city were the joint responsibility of the 

suppliers as well as the council and others in Leicester purchasing them. 

It was therefore a reasonable approach for the Council to have a 

measurable net-zero ambition focusing on those emissions it could more 

significantly control while also trying to use its influence to reduce Scope 

3 emissions in terms of what it bought. However, in the case of that 

latter it was recognised that the Council did not have as much control. 

 Officers would review the report on a line-by-line basis in terms of how 

to respond to recommendations.   

 Officers noted that there were already actions in the draft plan which 

addressed certain of the Commission’s recommendations, notably: there 

was an action (7.07) in the draft plan to carry out a review of options on 

tackling residual carbon emissions. This could consider the merits of 

adopting the Oxford Principles. 

 There was an action (1.18) in the plan looking at the next steps in 

decarbonising the council’s supply chain. 

 There was an action (7.06) in the draft plan for the Sustainability Team 

to look at updating the Climate Adaptation Risk Assessment. 

 The Chair noted that the recommendations had already made a 



7 

difference to the work of the Council. 

 

 

A presentation was made by Dr Jose Hernandez, Director, Head of 

Sustainability and Energy at Pick Everard, representing the Climate Emergency 

Partnership using the slides published with the agenda papers.   

Key points in addition to those on the slides included: 

 There had been significant engagement with the organisations involved 

on how to align with the Council. 

 When discussing targets, it was important to focus not just on the end 

result but on how quickly it could be moved towards. 

 There were significant challenges including the level of investment and 

resources required, but it was necessary to see this as an opportunity. 

 There had been discussion on what could be controlled and influenced 

through the action plan.  

 Changes announced such as EV charging and issues with private 

housing had been discussed and it was important to see certainty and 

direction. 

 The five-year plan aimed to provide direction.  In some cases, this would 

be difficult to achieve. 

 Highlighted areas included: 

o Refurbishments – Consideration of new construction and the 

need to reduce energy and carbon in doing so.  It was highlighted 

that refurbishment was an important option to consider before 

making any decision to build from scratch, as it could save a lot of 

‘embodied carbon’ from being wasted by demolishing existing 

buildings and using new materials to build new ones. However, it 

was acknowledged that refurbishment was not always possible.  

o Social Value, Whole Life Carbon and Cost Analysis and Circular 

Economy – It was important to understand long-term impacts of 

proposals on carbon and cost before making decisions.  

o Reinforcement of partnerships – The Council needed to look at 

what had been done elsewhere and also look at the possibility of 

undertaking a Local Area Energy Planning project. 

o Businesses – it was important that the members of the 

partnership were involved and committed to mitigating climate 

change. It was very difficult for companies, so support would be 

useful. 

 It was important to consider that assets might become ‘stranded’ as a 

result of climate change i.e. they might not be usable or adaptable in 

future. 

 Partnership members were showcasing their commitment. 

 DeMontfort University was committed to climate action, generating heat 

renewably and supporting public engagement activity.  Staff at the 

University were working on ‘net-zero fashion’, work was ongoing. 



8 

 Other organisations that had made commitments included the NHS and 

the National Space Centre, as outlined on the slides. 

 Pick Everard recognised that it was their moral duty to do their utmost.  

They were looking at net-zero in the city and were committed to social 

value. 

The Chair thanked Dr Hernandez for the presentation. 

 

 

The Committee were invited to ask questions and make comments.  Key points 

included: 

 The Building and Construction sector made up around 30-40%of global 

carbon emissions in terms of both building and the inhabiting of 

buildings.  Operational carbon would diminish.  What came from the 

building process was important. 

 Refurbishment was key due to the lower embodied carbon content.  It 

was recognised that this depended on how much was being done.  The 

importance of improving existing buildings was highlighted.  The 

reconstruction of St Margaret’s Bus Station was used as an example as 

it had re-used the foundations and structure. 

 

AGREED: 

That the Draft City Council’s Climate Emergency Action Plan be 

NOTED. 

 
 

35. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting ended at 19:45. 

 


